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4.8 AUXILIARY FEEDWATER SYSTEM

Applicability 

Applies to periodic testing requirements of the Auxiliary Feedwater System.  

Objective 

To verify the operability of the Auxiliary Feedwater System and its ability to 

respond properly when required.  

Specification 

1. a. Each auxiliary feedwater pump will be started manually from the 
control room at monthly intervals with full flow established to the 

steam generators at least once per 24 months.  

b. The auxiliary feedwater pumps discharge valves will be tested by 

operator action at intervals not greater than six months.  

c. Backup supply valves from the city water system will be tested at 

least once per 24 months.  

2. Acceptance levels of performance shall be that the pumps start, reach 

their required developed head and operate for at least fifteen minutes.  

3. At least once per 24 months, 

a. Verify that the recirculation valve will actuate to its correct 

position.  

b. Verify that each auxiliary feedwater pump will start as designated 

automatically upon receipt of an auxiliary feedwater actuation test 

signal.  

Basis 

The testing of the auxiliary feedwater pumps will verify their operability. The 

capacity of any one of the three auxiliary feedwater pumps is sufficient to meet 

decay heat removal requirements.  

Amendment No. 7, Y,
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Section I - Description of Changes 

This application for amendment to the Indian Point 3 Technical Specifications proposes to change 
the frequency of auxiliary feedwater system testing to accommodate operation with a 24 month 
operating cycle.  

Starting with cycle nine (that began in August, 1992), Indian Point 3 began operating on 24 month 
cycles, instead of the previous 18 month cycles. The specific Technical Specifications that will be 
changed by this application are: 

" auxiliary feedwater pump full flow testing, 

" verification that the auxiliary feedwater pumps start automatically upon receipt of an actuation 
signal, 

" verification that the recirculation valve actuates to its correct position, and 

" testing of the backup supply valves from the city water system.  

Section II - Evaluation of Changes 

Starting with cycle nine (that began in August, 1992), Indian Point 3 began operating on 24 month 
cycles, instead of the previous 18 month cycles. To avoid either an 18 month surveillance outage 
or an extended mid-cycle outage, changes are required to the auxiliary feedwater system 
surveillance test intervals. In evaluating the extension of surveillance intervals to be consistent with 
the length of the operating cycle, the following factors were considered: the importance of the 
refueling tests (i.e., does on-line testing demonstrate operability, or are failures only being 
detected during the refueling tests?), past equipment performance (and the effect on system 
safety functions), and the burden of performing tests during power operation. Starting below is an 
evaluation for the technical specifications that this application proposes to change.  

Full Flow Testing of Auxiliary Feedwater Pumps (ABFPs) 

The purpose of the ABFP full flow test is to demonstrate: 

1. the ability of the ABFPs to deliver their rated capacity to the steam generators and the 
operability of the associated check valves, 

2. the ability of the motor-driven ABFPs to automatically start when the main boiler feed pumps 
trip, and 

3. the operability of the ABFP recirculation valves.  

The ABFP full flow test can be safely extended with the longer operating cycle. On-line 
surveillances provide adequate assurance that the Auxiliary Feedwater system will operate 
properly. The monthly surveillances demonstrate the operability of the ABFPs and associated



' W Attachment II 
IPN-92-045 
Page 2 of 4 

check valves, and demonstrate operational readiness in accordance with the IP3 Inservice Testing 
program. The quarterly surveillance test verifies the operability of the flow control valves.  

A review of surveillance test records from 1986 to 1990 indicated that in each case, the AFW 
system was able to perform its function.  

Technical Specification 4.8.3.b. currently requires verification, once every refueling outage, that 
each ABFP will start upon receipt of each auxiliary feedwater actuation test signal. The motor
driven ABFPs are actuated by any of the following: (1) loss of voltage on 480 VAC bus 6A (ABFP 
33) or bus 3A (ABFP 31) without safety injection initiation (non-SI blackout), (2) low-low level in 
any steam generator, (3) trip of either main boiler feed pump, or (4) a safety injection signal. The 
steam turbine-driven pump is actuated by either a low-low level in two of four steam generators, or 
by a non-SI blackout signal. IP3 verifies the simulated automatic actuation of the ABFPs every 
refueling cycle during the ABFP full flow test. This test automatically starts the motor-driven 
ABFPs (and demonstrates full flow) by simulating a loss of the Main Boiler Feed Pumps.  
Operability of the turbine driven pump is validated by opening the steam admission valve, 
throttling the governor valve, and verifying flow to each of the steam generators. Other automatic 
start signals (for example, safety injection initiation) for the ABFPs are governed by the Technical 
Specifications in Table 4.1-1 (instrumentation surveillances) and specification 4.5.A.1.b. (safety 
injection surveillance). The other auto-start signals will be verified by a combination of channel 
functional tests, logic tests, and instrument checks/calibrations. This approach is similar to the 
Westinghouse Standard Technical Specifications where only one test signal is required for 
initiation of the simulated automatic actuation test. Because the other automatic start signals are 
covered by other Technical Specifications, the Authority is proposing to change Specification 
4.8.3.b. to require verification of ABFP start upon receipt of an (versus each) actuation signal, as 
well as changing the frequency to once per 24 months. This wording ("an" instead of "each") is 
consistent with the wording of Westinghouse Standard Technical Specifications.  

The operability of the recirculation valves is tested along with the refueling outage full flow test. A 
review of surveillance test records from 1986 to 1990 indicated that in each case the Auxiliary 
Feedwater System was able to perform its safety function. However, the test performed on June 
11, 1989 did not demonstrate the operability of the #33 ABFP recirculation valve. The faulty 
control valve was repaired and retested satisfactorily. The test of the recirculation valves can be 
safely extended to once per 24 months because, with one exception, no problems were noted 
during a review of test records from 1986 to 1990.  

In summary, the ABFPs full flow test can be safely extended to accommodate the 24 month 
operating cycle. On-line surveillances provide adequate assurance that the Auxiliary Feedwater 
System will operate properly. A review of the full flow test results from 1986-1990 indicated that in 
each case, the system was able to perform its safety function. The only problem noted during 
these tests was the failure of the recirculation valve (in June, 1989) mentioned previously.  

Testing of the Backup Supply Valves from the City Water System 

There are two sources of water to the ABFPs. The condensate storage tank (CST) is the primary 
water source and city water is the backup source. The city water supply valves for the ABFPs are 
individually controlled from the control room. The valves are air to open, spring to shut valves.  
The city water supply valves for the ABFPs have a nitrogen backup, in case instrument air 
becomes unavailable. In the unlikely event the CST is inoperable and both air and nitrogen 
became unavailable, the valves can be operated locally. The city water supply valves for the
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ABFPs are tested each refueling outage to ensure that they can be cycled open and closed within 
the required time.  

The Authority reviewed operating occurrence reports (1986-1990), and did not find any failures of 
the city water supply valves for the ABFPs. The past performance of these supply valves, together 
with the alternate methods of operation that are available, provide assurance that this test can 
safely be extended to accommodate the longer operating cycle.  

Section III - No Significant Hazards Evaluation 

Consistent with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.92, the enclosed application is judged to involve 
no significant hazards based on the following information: 

(1) Does the proposed license amendment involve a significant increase in the 
probability or consequences of an accident previously evaluated? 

Response: 

The proposed changes do not involve a significant increase in the probability 
or consequences of a previously-analyzed accident. The changes propose 
extending the surveillance intervals for auxiliary feedwater system testing. The 
changes do not involve any physical changes to the plant, nor do they alter 
the way any equipment functions. On-line surveillances and testing help to 
assure equipment operability. A review of surveillance test records from 1986 
to 1990 indicated that in each case, the system was able to perform its safety 
function.  

(2) Does the proposed license amendment create the possibility of a new or 

different kind of accident from any accident previously evaluated? 

Response: 

The proposed license amendment does not create the possibility of a new or 
different kind of accident. The changes propose extending the surveillance 
intervals for auxiliary feedwater system testing. The changes do not involve 
any physical changes to the plant, nor do they alter the way any equipment 
functions. On-line surveillances and testing help to assure equipment 
operability.  

(3) Does the proposed amendment involve a significant reduction in a margin of 
safety? 

Response: 

The proposed amendment does not involve a significant reduction in a margin 
of safety. The changes propose extending the surveillance intervals for 
auxiliary feedwater system testing. The changes do not involve any physical 
changes to the plant, nor do they alter the way any equipment functions. On
line surveillances and testing help to assure equipment operability. A review of



W W Attachment 11 
IPN-92-045 
Page 4 of 4 

surveillance test records from 1986 to 1990 indicated that in each case, the 
system was able to perform its safety function.  

Section IV - Impact of Changes 

These changes will not adversely impact the following: 

ALARA Program 
Security and Fire Protection Programs 
Emergency Plan 
FSAR or SER Conclusions 
Overall Plant Operations and the Environment 

Section V - Conclusions 

The incorporation of these changes: a) will not increase the probability nor the consequences of 
an accident or malfunction of equipment important to safety as previously evaluated in the Safety 
Analysis Report; b) will not increase the possibility for an accident or malfunction of a different 
type than any evaluated previously in the Safety Analysis Report; c) will not reduce the margin of 
safety as defined in the bases for any Technical Specification; d) does not constitute an 
unreviewed safety question; and e) involves no significant hazards considerations as defined in 10 
CFR 50.92.  

Section VI - References 

a) I P-3 FSAR 
b) IP-3 SER


